It is the intent of this grant program to supplement the advertising of festivals run 

by small cities or communities that have minimal advertising funds.   

15 CAR § 370-102. Festival Advertising Grants Program eligibility. 

(a) Incorporated Arkansas cities with a population of less than ten thousand five 

hundred (10,500), as established by the most recent federal decennial census, or 

unincorporated communities (applying through the county) are eligible to apply.   

(b) Entities awarded grants will become vendors of the state.   

(c) No more than one (1) grant may be awarded to a city/community per fiscal

[...]

(2) Have no charge for admission, either by:  

(A) Money;  

(B) Donation; or  

(C) Otherwise; and  

(3) Be a recurring annual event in existence for at least one (1) year prior to 

applying for the grant.  

15 CAR § 370-103. Grant awards. 

(a)(1) One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) will be divided equally among 

the six (6) destination marketing areas (DMAs) as defined by the Tourism Division of 

the Department of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism.  

(2) If there is a shortage of qualified grant applications in a DMA, the funds

[...]

(c) Grant recipients will be reimbursed for two-thirds (2/3) of the advertising 

expenses up to, but not to exceed, the grant amount.   

(d) Payment will be made after grant recipient has provided  all required 

documentation to the division. 

(c)(1) Grants ranging from a minimum of five thousand one dollars ($5,001) to a 

maximum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000):  

(A) mustMust use matching funds; and  

(B) willWill be disbursed in two installments.  

(2) An initial payment of five thousand dollars ($5,000) will be provided upfront.  

(3)(A) The remaining balance, up to an additional five thousand dollars ($5,000),